Date: July 15, 2014

Agenda Item No. 8{a)(2)

To: Honorable Chairwornan Rebeca Sosa
- and Members, Board of Gounty Commissioners
From: Carlos A. Gimeng o
Mayor

Subject:  Third Amendment to the Teciirical Services Agreement with Lea+Eltiott, Inc. for the MIA
Mover APM System increasing the Agreement amount by $1,583,911.91

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) adopt the attached resolution
approving the Third Amendment to the Technical Services Agreement (Third Amendment) with Lea+
Efliott, Inc. for the MIA Mover Automaied People Mover (APM) System increasing the Agreement
amount by $1,583,911.91 and extending the term two (2) years.

SCOPE
Miami International Airport (MIA) is located primarily within Chalrwoman Rebeca Sosa's District Six;
however, the impact of this item is countywide as MIA is a regional asset.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE |

The sources of funding for the amendment totaling $1,583,911.91 are the Miami-Dade Aviation
Department (MDAD) Capital Improvement Program, reserve maintenance accounts, and operating
funds. '

TRACK RECORD/MONITOR _
A review of the Capital Improvements Information System (ClIS) evaluation shows that Lea+Elliott, Inc.
has a.score of 4.0 (out of a possible score of 4.0) which equates to an outstanding performance.

COMPLIANCE DATA
There is no history of vielations for this firm in the County’s Small Business Development database.

BACKGROUND
Pyrsuant to Resolution No. R-1282-07, the Agreement between Dade Aviation Consultants and
Lea+Elliott for Technical Services related to the MIA Mover at Miamj International Airport was assigned
from Dade Aviation Consultants to the County. With the Agreement in the County's name, Resolution
No. R.1293-07 amended the Agreement to add standard County clauses to it.

The MIA Mover project was substantially complete September 7, 2011, on schedule and under budget.
Since being put into passenger service on Septeémber 9, 2011, the system has experienced higher-
than-anticipated levels of ridership which are expected to continue to increase and will become
operationally more complex because of the addition of four raif cars.

in Resolution No, R-504-13, the County exercised its option in the separate equipment agresment with
Mitsubishi to add four additional rail cars to the MIA Mover system. Resolution No..R-203-14 was
adopted to provide immediate increased technical services relating to the additional rail cars, and
amended the Lea+Elliott agreement by increasing it by $500,000 and extending its term for three years.

Lea+Elliott developed the design criteria for the design-Build MIA Mover APM System project. Their
continued specialized technical expertise is required to assist MDAD with project management and in



Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2.

all matters related to the modification required to the operating systems, manufacturing, instaliation,
and testing including certification of the work and confirmation of conformance and compliance with the
provisions and requirements of the Contract Documents for the cross-over switch equipment and the
additional rail cars for the MIA Mover APM System and assist with the procurement, oversee the
fabrication, monitor the system, test the four additional cars, and install the cross-over switch
equipment. Moreover, the required modifications must be performed while the current MIA Mover APM
system is in operation with minimal or no disruptions to passenger service. The attached Third
Amendment adds $1,583,911.91 to the Lea+Elliott Agreement for a new total of $15,985,993.81,
provides for operations and maintenance services, and extends the Agreement for an additional two
years.

Lea+Elliott has provided these services on the existing system and can continue to provide specialized
technical support during the procurement of the additional cars, installation of the cross-over switch
equipment, and other related services to the County for the MIA Mover APM System.

MDAD is in the process of procuring an engineering firm to provide long-term operation and
maintenance services to all existing MIA train systems. It is anticipated this process will be completed
by the end of the year.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Lea+Elliott was selected to provide specialized technical knowledge and consuiting services in the
selection of a contractor to (i) design, build, operate and maintain the MIA Mover APM system
connecting the Rental Car Facility to the MIA Terminal, (i) provide project management and
administration services for the project to ensure a timely completion of the project, (iii) monitor and
control contract costs and schedules, and (iv) provide oversight of the design and construction for
conformance to the contract documents.

PROJECT NAME: MIA Mover APM System

PROJECT NOS.: J104A-2 (Operation and Maintenance [O&M] and
crossover switch) and J104A-3 {additional cars).

COMPANY NAME/ADDRESS: Lea+Elliott, inc.
5200 Blue Lagoon, Suite 250
Miami, FL. 33126

HOW LONG IN BUSINESS: 41 years
ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: $13,800,832.00 when assigned to the County
TERM OF AMENDMENT: Two (2) years shall begin upon execution by the parties

and shall be in effect until all services are completed or
until those service orders in force at the end of the contract
period have been completed and the services accepted,
whichever is later.

OPTION TO EXTEND: None

PREVIOUS AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $14,402,082.00 (inciuding Inspector General Account)



Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3
RECOMMENDED MODIFICATION:

iG FEE INCLUDED IN CONTRACT:
CONTINGENCY (Included):

ALLOWANCES (Included):

ADJUSTED AGREEMENT AMOUNT;
PERCENT CHANGE THIS
MODIFICATION:

CONTRACT MEASURES:

CONTRACT MEASURES TO BE

ACHIEVED FOR THIS AMENDMENT:

USING DEPARTMENT:

M"’(‘ ]

Jack Osterholt,kbeputy Mayor

Increase the Agreement amount by $1,583,911.91 and

extend the term two (2) years.
Yes

$134,542.00 (Additional Services)

$103,849.91
Reimbursable Expenses $100,000.00
Inspector General $ 3,949.91

$15,985,993.91 (including Inspector General Account)
11.0%

B/HMVBE goals removed due to federal injunction

(5% CBE Goal) $62,073.50 based upon total amount for
this amendment

E.R. Aleman and Associates, Inc. 2.5%

Louis J. Aguirre & Associates. P.A. 2.5%

Miami-Dade Aviation Department



TO: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE: = July 15,2014
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

R

FROM: R.A. Cuévas Jr SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 8(3)(2).
County Aﬁomey :

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification te municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5%s , unanimous ) to approve

/ Current information regarding funding souree, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



- Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(a)(2)
Veto 7-15-14

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO
THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND
LEA + ELLIOTT, INC. RELATING TO THE MIC/MIA
CONNECTOR PROJECT AT MIAMI INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT, IN THE TOTAL MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF
$1,583,911.91, AND EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE
AGREEMENT BY TWO YEARS; AUTHORIZING COUNTY
MAYOR OR MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME,
AND TO EXERCISE CANCELLATION PROVISIONS
THEREOF

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby
approves the Third Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement between Miami-Dade
County, and Lea + Elliott, Inc. relating to the MIC/MIA Connector Project at Miami
International Airport, in the total maximum amount of $1,583,911.91,-and extending the term of
the agreement for two years, and modifying the terms and conditions of the Agreement in
substantially the form attached hereto and made a part hereof; and authorizing the County Mayor

or Mayor’s designee to execute same and to exercise cancellation and termination provisions

thereof.



Agenda Item No. 8(a)(2)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Rebeca Sosa, Chairwoman

Lynda Bell, Vice Chair
Bruno A. Barreiro Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
Jose "Pepe" Diaz Audrey M. Edmonson
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C, Moss
Sen. Javier D. Souto Xavier L. Suarez

Juan C, Zapata
The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 15™ day
of July, 2014, This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption

unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this
Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY ITS BOARD OF

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as :
to form and legal sufficiency. DW

David M. Murray



THIRD COUNTY AMENDMENT
TO THE TECHNICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH
LEA+ELLIOTT, INC. FOR THE MIA MOVER APM SYSTEM
FOR THE MIAMI-DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT

THIS THIRD COUNTY AMENDMENT, has been entered into this day of

, 2014 by and between Miami-Dade County, a political subdivision of the State of
Florida, hereinafter referred to as the “County” and LeatElliott, Inc. (L+E), hereinafter referred
as the “CONSULTANT”,

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2000, Dade Aviation Consultants (DAC) and the CONSULTANT
entered into a Technical Services Agreement, Project No. BI15A, te provide professional
consulting services in connection with the implementation of the Miami Intermodal Center
(MIC)/Miami International Airport (MIA) Connector Project, hereinafter referred to as the
“Agreement”; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution No. R-1292-07, passed and adopted December 4, 2007, the Board of
County Commissioners accepted Dade Aviation Consultant’s assignment of the Agreement with
Lea-+Elliott, Inc. as amended by Amendment No. 1 on April 23, 2003 and by Amendment No. 2
on August 17, 2005 relating to the MIC/MIA Connector Project, per the assignment provision in
the Agreement, to the County so that L+E could provide technical consulting services in the
selection and post contract award oversight of a contractor to design, build, operate, and maintain
the MIA Mover Automated People Mover (APM) system at Miami International Airport (MIA),
Project No. J104A;

WHEREAS, by Resolution No, R-1293-07, passed and adopted December 4, 2007, the Board of
County Commissioners approved the First County Amendment to the Technical Services
Agreement between Miami-Dade County and Lea+Elliott, Inc., relating fo the MIA Mover
Automated People Mover (APM) System Project Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. R-203-14, passed and adopted March 4, 2014, the Boared of
County Commissioners ratified the Second County Amendment fo the Technical Services
Agreement between Miami-Dade County and Leat+Elliott, Inc. relating to the MIA Mover
Automated People Mover {APM) System Project Agreement,; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. R-504-13, passed and adopted July 2, 2013, the Board of County
Commissioners approved the delegation of authority to exercise the MIA Mover APM System
Owner Option Cl1, and the County decided to exercise Owner Option C1 in the original MIA
Mover APM System Contract to expand the Initial System to meet the Interim and Ultimate Line
Capacity. The expansion of the Initial System to the Interim and Ultimate Line Capacity
requires that four (4) additional Crystal Mover cars be procured and put into service for the MIA
Mover APM System to provide the ultimate design capacity of the system and to install the
cross-over switch equipment to improve the efficiency of the system to address the higher than
anticipated levels of ridership currently being experienced on the system which is expected to
increase. The County has issued the Notice-to-Proceed to the Contractor for the procurement of

03/07/14



the additional cars which had an effective date of Monday, September 23, 2013 and which has a
duration of Nine Hundred Calendar (900) days and a Completion Date of March 10, 2016. As
such the County now desires to extend the term of the Agreement for a period of two (2) years,
and to increase the funds available so that the Design Professional could continue to provide
Specialized Technical Support Services during the procurement of the four (4) additional cars
and the installation of the cross-over switch equipment, and provide other related services to the
County for the MIA Mover APM Systemnt.

WHEREAS, the County desires to modify the Agreement to incorporate updated Terms and
Conditions including the scope of services and requirements specific to the tasks remaining to be
completed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained herein, the parties hereto agree
as follows:

The attached provisions are added to the Agreement, in case of a conflict the attached provisions
supersede the existing one. The CONSULTANT is not guaranteed a minimum or maximum
amount under this Agreement. The CONSULTANT has no obligation to perform services for
which payment would exceed the NTE amount.

1. Modify Article 4, Compensation for Services, Section 4.1 Fee for Services
of the original Technical Services Agreement to increase the Not-(o-
Exceed Fee by $1,583,911.91 from $14,402,082.00 to $15,985,993.91.

2. In alf other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in
accordance with the terms and conditions specified herein.  The
CONSULTANT shall be responsible for all work performed prior to the
effective date of this Amendment pursuant to the terms and conditions of
the Contract in effect on the date of the performance of such. Nothing
herein shall waive or limit any claim the County has or may have telated
to such work, or to any obligation imposed on the CONSULTANT,
pursuant to the terms and conditions in effect at the time such work was
performed or such obligation imposed.

3. All other provisions of this Agreement not expressly changed herein shall
remain the same.

4. This Third Amendment shall become effective as of the date first written
above,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Amendment to the
Agreement to be executed by their respective and duly authorized officers, as of the day and year
first above written,

03/67/14 Page 2 of 64



the Owner:

MIA MOVER APM SYSTEM CONSULTANT

TECHNICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

Miami-Dade County Florida, a political subdivision of the State of
Florida, acting by and through its Board of County
Commissioners, hereinafter called the "County", which shall
include its officials, successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

and the Consultant: Name: Lea+Elliott, Inc.

For the Project:

03/07/14

Address: 5200 Blue Lagoon, Suite 250
Miami, Florida 33126

Phone Number: (3065) 500-9390

Fax Number: (305) 500-9391

E-mail Address: dmefadden(@leaciliott.com
snshah@]leaelliott.com

The term Consultant shall include its officials, successors, legal
representatives, and assigns.

The Owner and CONSULTANT agree as set forth herein:

Page 3 of 64



ARTICLE NO.

ARTICLE ]

ARTICLE 2

ARTICLE 3

3.1
32
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12

3.13
3.14
315
3.16
3.17
3.18

3.19
3.20
3.21
3.22
3.23
3.24
3.25
3.26
3.27

03/07/14

TECHNICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

FOR

MIA MOVER APM SYSTEM CONSULTANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT PAGE NO.
DEFINITIONS oottt ssrsren e e es s s saes st et sbs s ia s esnsnasones 7
O A S 21 D S DT RPP 14
GENFRAL PROVISTONS Lot ssssinsne s 15
Indemnification and Hold Harmless ..o, 15
IYSULAIICE 1vtives et vrt e bbbttt ce et emee b as e et st s a s b e e Ta b v s e s n et b e 15
ASSIZITIENT 1veviivis et b et e 17
Provision of Items Necessary to Complete Services ... 17
SUB-CONSULLAILS Luviiiiiiiisreiece et s s s e 17
Term of AZIEement ....ooviireiiiees e 18
Termination of AZreement . o i 18
E Y3 e A1 s L T PSP 20
Intent Of ARIEEMENL....iiiivriiniires s e e 20
SOHCHALION L1ttt evt e steeceeereeseassre s e eee e eseessas et aa s sar v sabes s ere e b e b e 21
Accounting Records of CONSULTANT ..o 21
Inspector General (IG), Independent Private Sector Inspector
General (IPSIG) oo e e 21
Ownership of Documents and Copyrights......ciin, 23
Laws and Regulations ... e 24
Corrections 10 DOCUMENES ...o.vive i s 26
WALTAIIEY ©1ivieerreevsernsrersrcanns s rie b s st sr e e eae e b e b 26
Owner RepresentatiVe ..o 26
Secured Areas/Air Operations Area (AOA)/SIDA/ Sterile Areas

SECULILY 1uveririrerrerereeaores s sese e cas s arcr e et b a4 e b st b sb b ettt 26
NON-EXCHISIVILY 1ot ceiierercininieeri e SO UPR T TTPRN 30
Continued Engagement of Critical Personnel ..o 30
Consultant Responsibility ... 30
Consultant Performance Evaluation ..., 31
Entirety of Agrecment. i e 31
Prompt PAYMENE ..o 3
Certification 0f Wage Rates... oo e 32
Ethics CoOmMISSION. .\ iu ittt irirnr ittt 32
Truth In NegOHAION .. ve vt et 32

Page 4 of 64

10



328
3.29
3.30

ARTICLE 4

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

ARTICLE §

5.1
52

ARTICLE 6

ARTICLE 7

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

7.7
7.8

ARTICLE 8

8.1
8.2
83
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9
8.10

03/07/14

INOLUSEA Lot O

Employment Eligibility Verification............coocviiiiiiiininnn 32

American with Disabilities Act (ADA) Standards............oocoiin 33
SCOPE OF WORK/ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES. ... 34
General Scope of Work/Scope of Professional Services ..o 34
CONSULTANT MIA Mover APM System Project Responsibilities ...... 36
Maintenance of Approved Personnel ... 43
Meetings and Reports ..o viiviii i 44
Other SEIVICES ..uvueitv it e 44
SUCCessOrs ANd ASSIZINS. .uvnrvr et 44
ADDITIONAL SERVICES ..ot 45
AUThOIZALION (.o 45
AddItIonal SEIVICES ..ottt 45
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES ... oot 47
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY AND AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION Lot et nsr et 48
Equal Employment Opportunity ... 48
Nondiscriminatory Access to Premises and Services ..o, 48
Breach of Nondiscrimination Covenants......ooeviiii s 49
INONAISCIIMINALION L.y ivivrereeeeciii s s e e 49
Disability Nondiscrimination Affidavit. ..., 50
Affirmative Action/Nondiscrimination of Employment, Promotion
And Procurement Practices......ovviiiimimi e 50
Contract MEEASUIES. ....vuviiiis cociie it r e et s s 50
Utilization Report.....ooooiii i 51
COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES. ...t 52
Compensation for Basic Professional Services ... 52
Fees for Additional Services ........ooovivivii s e 52
Payment for Services, ... 53
Payment for Reimbursable EXpenses.......coco i, 55
Invoices and Methods of Payment.........ccoviviviiiniiii e, 55
Payment to Sub-Consultants.........ccecceueus, OO T P PRRR PR 55
Consequence for Non-Performance........ocovviiiiiiniiins e 56
Payment for Abandoned, Terminated or Suspended Services........c.o. 56
Maximum Payable for Additional Services ..., 57
Maximum Payable for Reimbursable Expenses ..., 57

Page 5 of 64

11



§.11
8.12

ARTICLE 9

SIGNATURES

APPENDIX 1

APPENDIX 2

APPENDIX 3

APPENDIX 4

APPENDIX 5

AFFIDAVITS

03/07/14

Inspector General Audit ACCOUNT ...ioiiiiiiineniii e 57
Total Authorized Amount for This Agreement ....oooveciviiiiviieninricrenrinens 57
SPECIAL PROVISIONS ..ot s 58

.......................................................................................................................... 59
NOT USED v s s s 60
PRINCIPALS OF THE CONSULTANT ..o Bl
CRITICAL PERSONNEL (See Section 3.20) oo 62
SUBCONSULTANT/SUBCONTRACTOR PAYMENT REPORT ...... 63
CBE IMPLEMENTING ORDER 3-32, CBE LETTER OF
AGREEMENT, and CBE FORMS ..o 64

Page 6 of 64

12



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

WITNESSETH
ARTICLE 1
DEFINITIONS

ADDITIONAL SERVICES: Those services, in addition to the Basic Professional
Services in this Agreement, which the CONSULTANT shall perform at Owner’s option
and when authorized by Service Order(s) in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: Action to be taken by the CONSULTANT pursuant to a
written, results-oriented program, meeting the requirements of 41 CFR Part 60, in which
the CONSULTANT details the steps to be taken to ensure equal employment
opportunity, including, where appropriate, remedying discrimination against an affected
class, or other actions, as necessary.,

AGREEMENT: This written Agreement between the Owner and the CONSULTANT,
including the Appendices attached hereto and all Amendments and Service Orders issued
by the Owner hereunder.

ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT(S): Account(s) in which stated dollar amount(s) may be
included in this Agreement for the purpose of funding pottions of the Services or the
Work. Allowance Accounts are included in this Agreement to pay for Additional
Services, Reimbursable Expenses, or Inspector General Services. Services to be paid
from these Allowance Accounts shall be authorized by Service Order prior to the
commencement of the work under the Service Order.

AMENDMENT: A written modification to this Agreement exccuted by the
CONSULTANT and the Owner covering changes, additions, or reductions in the terms
of this Agreement,

NOT USED

BASIC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: Those services that the CONSULTANT shall
perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and upon the providing of on-
site resident services, that the CONSULTANT shall perform in accordance with the
terms of this Agreement if directed and authorized by a Setvice Order(s).

BASIC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FEE: The basis for compensation of the
CONSULTANT for the Basic Professional Services performed under this Agreement.

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE (CFA): The certification issued by the
Owner to the Contractor that signifies that all Work under the Contract has been
completed successfully and the Owner accepts the System,

03/07/14 Page 7 of 64

13



-1.10

1.11

[.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.1e

1.17

CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION (CSC): The certification issued by
the Owner to the Contractor that signifies that all Work through verification and System
Demonstration has been completed successfully and that the additional cars, the cross-
over switch, and the modifications to the Operating System is ready for passenger
service.

NOT USED

CHANGE ORDER: A written agreement executed by the Owner, the Contractor and the
Contractor's Surety, covering modifications to the MIA Mover APM System Contracts,

CLOSEOUT PHASE: The period of time between Substantial Completion and Final
Acceptance of the Work.

COMMUNITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (CBE-A/E): A firm providing architectural,
landscape architectural, engineering, or surveying and mapping professional services,
including a design-build firm, which has an actual place of business in Miami-Dade
County and whose three (3) vear average annual gross revenues do not exceed two
million ($2,000,000) dollars for first tier CBE-A/Es, four million five hundred thousand
(34,500,000) dollars for second tier CBE-A/Es in the case of architectural services, or six
million ($6,000,000) doliars for second tier CBE-A/Es in the case of landscape
architectural services, engineering, or surveying and mapping services.

CONSTRUCTABILITY: The optimum use of construction knowledge and experience in
planning, design, procurement, and field operations to achieve overall Project objectives.

CONSTRUCTION COST: Actual cost of the Work established in the Contract
Documents and as they may be amended from time to time.

CONSTRUCTION PERIOD: The period of time between the commencement date of the
Work on this Project as established by the Notice to Proceed and Substantial Completion
of the Work.

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: The legal agreement between the Owner and the
Contractor for performance of Work. The documents prepared by a Consultant fo the
Owner and issued entitled “MIA Mover APM System Final Contract Documents” that
form the basis by which the Owner received bids for the Work included in the
documents. The Contract Documents shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, the
Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, Bid Bond, Contract, Surety
Performance Bond, Surety Payment Bond, General Conditions, Special Provisions,
Division 1, Technical Specifications, and Plans together with all Addenda, and
subsequent Change Orders, Project Orders, and Work Orders. The Project Order and
related documents issued for the procurement of the additional cars required by the
exercising of the Owner Option C1 for the MIA Mover APM System to expand the initial
system capacity to meet the interim and ultimate system capacity. The Work Order and

63/07/14 Page 8 of 64

14



1.19

1.20

[.2¢%

1.22

1.23

1.24

1.25

1.26

1.27

related documents issued for the installation of the cross-over switch equipment for the
MIA Mover APM System. The O&M Agreement, the Operations and Maintenance
Manual, the Systemn Safety Plan, and other related documents for the MIA Mover APM
System Phase IF O&M Services.

CONTRACTOR: The firm, company, corporation or joint venture contracting with the
Owner for performance of the Work covered in the Contract Documents.

DAYS: Reference made to Days shall mean consecutive calendar days.

DBOM: Design, Build, Operate, and Maintain (DBOM) Confract where a single firm
designed, and buiit the MIA Mover APM System, as well as operates and maintains the
system after it was constructed.

DEFECT(S): Refers to any part of the Work that does not follow the Contract
Documents, does not meet the requirements of a reference standard, test or inspection
specified in the Contract Documents, does not function properly , is broken, damaged or
of inferior quality, or is incomplete. The adjective “defective” when it modifies the words
“Work” or “worl” shall have the same connotation as Defect.

DIRECT SALARIES: Monies paid at regular intervals to personnel other than principals
of the Consultant directly engaged by the CONSULTANT on the Project, as repotted to
the Director of United States Internal Revenue Service and billed to the Owner hereunder
on a Multiple of Direct Salaries basis pursuant to a Service Order for Basic Professional
Services and/or Additional Services under this Agreement. Personnel directly engaged on
the Project by the CONSULTANT may include archifects, engineers, designers, and
specifications writers engaged or assisting in research, design, production of drawings,
specifications and related documents, and other services pertinent to the Operating
System Elements. '

DIRECTOR: The Director of the Miami-Dade Aviation Department or authorized
representative(s) designated in writing with respect to a specific matter(s) concerning the
Services.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY: Opportunity provided by the
CONSULTANT pursuant to Executive Order 11246, as amended, and required to be part
of all contracts covered by said Executive Order.

FIELD REPRESENTATIVE: An authorized representative of the Owner providing
administrative and construction inspection services during the pre-construction,
construction, and closeout Phases of the Contract.

FINAL ACCEPTANCE: The Owner’s acceptance of the Project from the Contractor
upon certification by the CONSULTANT of final completion, the issuance of the

03/07/14 Page 9 of 64

15



1.28

1.29

1.30

1.31

1.32

1.33

1.34

1.35

1.36

1.37

certificate of Final Acceptance (CFA}), and the making of the final payment to the
Contractor as provided for in the Contract Documents.

FIXED FACILITIES: To mean all parts of the Phase I and Phase II Work which are not
part of the Operating System, generally, the fixed System structures which represent
permanent improvements to the site, including: guideway structure(s), tunnels, stations,
equipment rooms, maintenance and storage facilities, propulsion power substatlons
control facilities, administrative offices, ete. related to the System.

NOT USED

FIXED LUMP SUM: A basis for compensation of the CONSULTANT for Services
performed.

LIFE CYCLE COSTING: The process whereby all expenses associated with the
operations, maintenance, repair, replacement and alteration costs of a facility or piece of
equipment are identified and analyzed.

MIAMI-DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT (MDAD or Department): A department of
Miami-Dade County Government, sometimes referred to as Owner, represented by and
acting through the Director or his Designee(s).

MULTIPLE OF DIRECT SALARIES: A basis for compensation of the CONSULTANT
for Services performed.

NOTICE TO PROCEED FOR PHASE I (NTP-I): The written communication issued by
MDAD to the Contractor directing the Contractor to begin contract work and establishing
the date of commencement for the Phase 1 Work, as may be identified in the Notice to
Proceed, Work Order, or the Contract Documents. '

CONSULTANT: The named entity on the cover page of this Agreement for professional
consultant services Tor the Projects who has entered into a Contract with the County to
provide professional services under this Agreement and who is liable for the acceptable
performance of the Work and payment of all legal debts pertaining to the Work
authorized under this Agreement, also referred to as Consultant.

OWNER: Miami-Dade County acting through the Department. The term Owner as used
in this Agreement shall exclude the regulatory departments of Regulatory and Economic
Resources; Public Works and Waste Management; the Fire Rescue Department, and
Water & Sewer; or their successors.

PLANS: The documents and/or drawings developed and prepared by the MIA Mover
APM System DBOM Contractor or System Supplier to depict the design in response to
the Contract requirements. The term shall encompass drawings, diagrams, calculations,
specifications, illustrations, narratives, analyses, scheduies, performance charts,

03/07/14 Page 10 of 64

16



1.38

1.39

1.40

1.41

142

1.43

1.44

1.45

1.46

brochures, and other data which are prepared by the Contractor or any Subcontractor,
manufacturer, supplier, or distributor, and which illustrate some portion of the Work and
which show the locations, characters, dimensions and details of the Work to be done and
which are part of the Contract Documents.

PRECONSTRUCTION PHASE: The period any time prior to the date established in the
Notice to Proceed to the Contractor for commencement of the Work on the Project.

PROJECT: The MIA Mover APM System.

PROJECT BUDGET: Estimated cost for the Project, prepared by the Owner as part of
the Program, including the estimated Construction Cost. The Project Budget may, from
time to time, be revised or adjusted by the Owner, at its sole discretion, to accommodate
approved modifications or changes to the Project or the scope of work.

PROJECT ELEMENT: A part of the Project for which Services are to be provided by the
CONSULTANT pursuant to this Agreement or by other consultants employed by the
Owner.

PROJECT MANAGER (PM); Individual designated by the Director to represent the
Owner during the design and construction of the Project.

PUNCH LIST: A running list of defects in the Work as determined by the Consultants,
with input from the Proiect Manager. The initial edition of the Punch List is modified in
succeeding editions to reflect corrected and completed work as well as newly observed
defects, until the time of Final Acceptance.

RECORD DRAWINGS (AS-BUILT DRAWINGS): Reproducible drawings showing the
final completed Work as built, including any changes to the Work performed by the
Contractor pursuant to the Contract Documents which the Consultants consider
significant based on marked-up as-built prints, drawings, and other data furnished by the
Contractor.

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: Those expenses delineated in Article 6 “Reimbursable
Expenses” of this Agreement which are separately approved by the Owner that are
incurred by the CONSULTANT in the fulfillment of this Agreement and which are to be
compensated to the CONSULTANT in addition to the Professional Services Fee.

SERVICE ORDER: A written order (consecutively numbered for reference and control
purposes) initiated by the Project Managet in accordance with this Agreement, and
countersigned by the Director and by the CONSULTANT, directing the CONSULTANT
to perform or modify the performance of any portion of the Services.

03/07/14 . Pagellof6d

17



1.47

1.48

1.50

1.51

1.52

1.53

SUB-CONSULTANT: An independent firm, company, joint venture, corporation or
individual under contract with and compensated by the CONSULTANT to perform a
portion of the Services required hereunder,

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION: The stage in the progress of the Work when the Work
or designated portion thereof is sufficiently complete in accordance with the Contract
Documents so the Owner can occupy or utilize the Project for its intended use and shall
occur when the Consultants issue a certificate of Substantial Completion. At this stage,
all Punch List work should be able to be completed by the Contractor in less than sixty
(60) calendar days. The Certificate of Substantial Completion shall not be issued prior to
the Contractor obtaining a Final Certificate of Ocecupancy or & Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy from the Building Department, and a Final Certificate of Use or a Temporary
Certificate of Use from the Zoning Department.

SYSTEM SAFETY AND SECURITY PRO